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SECRETWRY OF STatw |
KEVIN SHELLEY 1
STATE OF CAITFORNIA, | :
January 20, 2004 ! I
‘Honorable Herb Wesson
Speaker of the Assembly

State Capitol
Sacrameitto, CA 95814

Re: Legislation to address issue of Internet vote swapping
Dear Speaker Wesson:

As you may know, in October 2000 former Secretary of State Bill ¥ ones senta -
letter to the owmers of “voteswap2000.com,” a website that was fadilitating *©
“Imtemet vote sWapping” in conneetion with the November 2000 presidential -
election. Using the website, 2 supporter of Ralph Nadef who resided in what
appeared to be 4 “swing” state in the presidential race between George Bush and
Al Gore could be matched up with 2 Gore supporter in a state that was not deemed

+ competitive. These voters could agrse that the Gore supporter would vote for
Nader, and the Nader supporter would vote for Gore. This would jncrease the .
likelihood that Nader would receive 5 percent of the popular vote (important for
federal funding), while not barming Gore’s chances to win the presidential
election. It does not appear that an individual participating in this abtivity had any
way of enforcing the agreement with the voter located in the other state,

In his letter io voteswap2000,com, former Secretary Jones informecd the website
operators that their activities constituted “a corruption of the voting process in
violation of Elections Code sections 18521 and 18522 as well as Penal Code
section 182, criminal conspiracy," and demandad that they cease op?raﬁhg their
-website. (I have enclosed with this letter the text of sections 18521 and 18522.)
The owners of voteswap2000.com, as well as other websites thai We:lre not the
irect target of former Secretary Jopes® letter, terminated their operations. The
owners of one of the non-targeted, websites — votexchange2000.com - then sued
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the Secretary of State i federal court alleging civil rights violaticfms. That action is
still pending. ' :

After reviewing this matter with legal counsel, ¥ am writing to request legislative
clarification regarding whether Elections Code sections 18521 z.nfi 18522 — which
In essence prohibit vote buying or bribery — are intended to extend to the type of
intemnet activity that was the target of former Secretary Jones® letter. Given the
general nature of the language of these sections, and the constitutional issyes
implicated here, I think it is essential that these provisions be clarified as soon as
possible. Until such legislative clarifications are made, I will not beek 10 prevent
the operatian of websites such as voieswap2000,com, and votexchéngezooo.com.
Thank you for your attention to this matter, ‘

Sincerely, | ,

Lo -

KEVIN SHELLEY
‘Secretary of State
ce: Assembly Minority Leader, Kevip McCarthy ’
Assembly Elections, Redistricting and Constitiriopal Amendm%nts Chair,
Assembly Member John Longville _
Assembly Flections, Redistricting and Constitutional Amendments Vice Chair,
Assembly Member Steve Samuelian -
American Civil Liberties Union ‘ ’
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